

29

REGISTERED No $\frac{S - 1033}{L - 7646}$

The Gazette of Pakistan



EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, SATURDAY, JULY 27, 1985

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations including Martial Law
Orders and Regulations

SENATE SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 15th July, 1985

The following Acts of Majlis-e-Shoora (Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 15th July, 1985, and are hereby published for general information :—

ACT No. XVI OF 1985

An Act further to amend certain laws relating to the welfare of workers

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend certain laws relating to the welfare of workers :

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. **Short title, extent and commencement.**—(1) This Act may be called the Labour Laws (Amendment) Act, 1985.

(2) It extends to the whole of Pakistan.

(3) It shall come into force at once.

2. **Amendment of certain laws.**—The laws specified in the Schedule shall be amended to the extent and in the manner specified in fourth column thereof.

THE SCHEDULE

(See section 2)

S. No.	No. and year of Act or Ordinance	Short title	Amendments made
1	2	3	4
1.	IV of 1936.	The Payment of Wages Act, 1936.	In section 1, in sub-section (6), for the words "one thousand" the words "one thousand five hundred" shall be substituted.
2.	X of 1965.	The Provincial Employees' Social Security Ordinance, 1965.	1. In section 2, in sub-section (8), in clause (f), for the words "one thousand" the words "one thousand five hundred" shall be substituted. 2. In section 20, in sub-section (4), in clause (a), for the word "twenty" the word "sixty" shall be substituted.
3.	XI of 1972.	The Workers' Children (Education) Ordinance, 1972.	1. In section 2, in clause (c), for the words "one thousand" the words "one thousand five hundred" shall be substituted. 2. In section 3, in sub-section (1), for the word "twenty" the word "ten" shall be substituted. 3. In section 4, after the word "Matric", the words "and thereafter in a Polytechnic or vocational training institute" shall be inserted.
4.	XIV of 1976.	The Employees' Old-Age Benefits Act, 1976.	1. In section 9, in sub-section (1), in the first proviso, for the words "one thousand" the words "one thousand five hundred" shall be substituted. 2. In section 47, in clause (h), for the words "one thousand" the words "one thousand five hundred" shall be substituted.

M. A. HAQ,
Secretary.